financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes related thereto
appearing in the Registrant’s Form 10-K for the year ended July 31, 2017 and Form 10-Q for the six months ended
January 31, 2018.

Preparation of the pro forma information was based on assumptions considered appropriate by the Registrant’s
management. The pro forma financial information is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of the results which
would have occurred if the disposition described above had been consummated on August 1, 2016 for the pro forma
consolidated statements of operations and on January 31, 2018 for the pro forma consolidated balance sheet, nor does
it purport to represent the future financial position and the results of operations for future periods. In management’s
opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the disposition of Rafael have been made.

F-1

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

6

IDT CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JANUARY 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

IDT
Historical

Rafael
Historical
(A)

Pro forma
adjustments

IDT Pro
forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $54,055 $(12,008 ) $151 (C) $42,198
Marketable securities 46,202 -  (31,744 )(C) 14,458
Trade accounts receivable, net 71,652 (226 ) 71,426
Prepaid expenses 15,915 -  15,915
Other current assets 30,733 (191 ) (1,200 )(C) 29,342
Assets held for sale 138,700 -  138,700
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 357,257 (12,425 ) 312,039
Property, plant and equipment, net 88,621 (50,967 ) 37,654
Goodwill 11,447 -  11,447
Investments 24,350 (11,700 ) (6,000 )(C) 6,650
Deferred income tax assets, net 8,653 (22 ) 8,631
Other assets 8,616 (2,530 ) 6,086
Assets held for sale 5,285 -  5,285
TOTAL ASSETS $504,229 $(77,644 ) $387,792
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Trade accounts payable $37,071 $(89 ) $	 $36,982
Accrued expenses 113,154 (423 ) 112,731
Deferred revenue 71,789 -  71,789
Other current liabilities 4,683 (20 ) 4,663
Liabilities held for sale 129,423 -  129,423
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 356,120 (532 ) 355,588
Due to IDT Corporation -  (24,391 ) 24,391 (D) -
Other liabilities 1,107 (95 ) 1,012
Liabilities held for sale 642 -  642
TOTAL LIABILITIES 357,869 (25,081 ) 357,242

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

7

EQUITY:
   IDT Corporation stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value; authorized
shares—10,000; no shares issued	 -  -  -

Class A common stock, $.01 par value;
authorized shares—35,000; 3,272 shares issued
and outstanding

33 -  33

Class B common stock, $.01 par value;
authorized shares—200,000; 25,582 shares
issued and 23,280 shares outstanding

256 -  256

Additional paid-in capital/Group Equity 396,259 (40,554 ) (63,363 )(E) 292,521
Treasury stock, at cost, consisting of 1,698
shares of Class A common stock and 2,302
shares of Class B common stock

(83,365 ) -  (83,365 )

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,531 ) (2,394 ) (4,925 )
Accumulated deficit (173,386 ) -  (173,386 )
   Total IDT Corporation stockholders’ equity 137,266 (42,948 ) 31,134
   Noncontrolling interests 9,094 (9,678 ) (584 )
TOTAL EQUITY 146,360 (52,626 ) 30,550

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $504,229 $(77,644 ) $387,792

F-2

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

8

IDT CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

IDT
Historical

Rafael
Historical
(B)

Pro forma
adjustments

IDT Pro
forma

REVENUES $ 789,438 $ (2,063 ) $ 844 (F) $788,219
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Direct cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 673,738 -  673,738

Selling, general and administrative 102,429 (3,079 ) 844 (G) 100,194
Depreciation and amortization 11,408 (853 ) 10,555
Severance 635 -  635

TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES 788,210 (3,932 ) 785,122
Other operating expenses (1,625 ) -  (1,625 )

(Loss) Income from operations (397 ) 1,869 1,472
   Interest income, net 648 (4 ) 644
   Other expense, net (456 ) (257 ) (713 )

(Loss) Income from continuing operations before income
taxes (205 ) 1,608 1,403

   Benefit from income taxes 99 8,443 (8,437 )(H) 105
Net loss (106 ) (10,051 ) 1,508
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (470 ) 176 (294 )

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO IDT CORPORATION $ (576 ) $ (9,875 ) $1,214
 (Loss) Income per share attributable to IDT Corporation
common stockholders:
Basic $ (0.02 ) $0.05
Diluted $ (0.02 ) $0.05

Weighted-average number of shares used in calculation
of loss per share:

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

9

Basic $ 24,635 24,635
Diluted 24,635 24,725

F-3

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

10

IDT CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

IDT
Historical

Rafael
Historical
(B)

Pro forma
adjustments

IDT Pro
forma

REVENUES $1,501,729 $ (5,618 ) $ 3,367 (F) $1,499,478
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Direct cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 1,275,708 -  1,275,708

Selling, general and administrative 188,293 (3,728 ) 1,694 (G) 186,259
Depreciation and amortization 21,704 (1,669 ) 20,035
TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES 1,485,705 (5,394 ) 1,482,002
Other operating expenses (10,412 ) -  (10,412 )
Adjustment to gain on sale of member interest in Visa
Europe Ltd. (63 ) -  (63 )

Income from operations 5,549 (221 ) 7,001
   Interest income, net 1,254 (10 ) 1,244
   Other income, net 817 27 844
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 7,620 (204 ) 9,089
   Benefit from income taxes 2,021 66 2,087
Net income 9,641 (138 ) 11,176
Net Income attributable to noncontrolling interests (1,464 ) -  (1,464 )
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO IDT
CORPORATION $8,177 $ (138 ) $9,712

 Earnings per share attributable to IDT Corporation
common stockholders:
Basic $0.35 $0.41
Diluted $0.35 $0.41

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

11

Weighted-average number of shares used in calculation
of earnings per share:
Basic $23,182 23,182
Diluted 23,309 23,309

F-4

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

12

IDT CORPORATION

NOTES AND MANAGEMENT’S ASSUMPTIONS

TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

The following is a description of the pro forma adjustments to the historical consolidated financial statements: